

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

-----	X	
MARLA CRAWFORD,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	Index No. 159731/2020
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
THE GOLDMAN SACHS GROUP, INC.,	:	
KAREN SEYMOUR, in her individual and	:	
professional capacities and DARRELL	:	
CAFASSO, in his individual and professional	:	
capacities,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
-----	X	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO
COMPEL ARBITRATION AND STAY PROCEEDINGS**

WIGDOR LLP

Douglas H. Wigdor
David E. Gottlieb

85 Fifth Avenue
New York NY 10003
dwigdor@wigdorlaw.com
dgottlieb@wigdorlaw.com

Counsel for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND2

I. Allegations of the Complaint2

II. Defendants’ Articulated Defenses are False4

III. Procedural History4

ARGUMENT6

I. CPLR Section 7515 Prohibits Mandatory Arbitration Agreements6

II. The FAA Does Not Preempt CPLR Section 7515.....9

III. To the Extent the Court is Inclined, Plaintiff is Amenable to Holding a Decision
on this Matter in Abeyance Pending the Outcome of the *Newton* Appeal15

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<u>A-1 A-Lectrician, Inc. v Commonwealth Reit,</u> 943 F Supp 2d 1073 (D. Haw. 2013)	12
<u>Allied-Bruce Terminix Companies, Inc. v. Dobson,</u> 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	9
<u>Ayzenberg v. Bronx House Emanuel Campus, Inc.,</u> 93 A.D.3d 607 (1st Dep’t 2012)	12
<u>Citizens Bank v. Alafabco, Inc.,</u> 539 U.S. 52 (2003).....	11
<u>Civil Serv. Employees Ass’n, Inc. v. Westchester Cty. Health Care Corp.,</u> 138 A.D.3d 741 (2d Dep’t 2016)	7
<u>Cusimano v. Schnurr,</u> 26 N.Y.3d 391 (2015)	12
<u>E.E.O.C. v. Waffle House, Inc.,</u> 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	13
<u>Fuller v. Uber Technologies, Inc. (“Uber”), No. 150289/2020 (PAG),</u> 2020 WL 5801063 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. Sept. 25, 2020)	11, 12
<u>Hall Street Associates, L. L. C. v Mattel, Inc.,</u> 552 US 576 (2008).....	12
<u>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela,</u> 139 S.Ct. 1407 (2019).....	8
<u>Latif v. Morgan Stanley & Co. LLC,</u> No. 18 Civ. 11528, 2019 WL 2610985 (S.D.N.Y. June 26, 2019).....	13, 14
<u>Long v. State,</u> 7 N.Y.3d 269 (2006)	7
<u>Newton v. LVMH Moët Hennessy Louis Vuitton Inc. (“LVMH”),</u> No. 154178/2019, 2020 WL 3961988 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. July 10, 2020).....	passim
<u>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.,</u> 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	11

People ex rel. Weber & Heilbronner v. Graves,
249 A.D. 49, (3d Dep’t 1936)..... 14

Phillips v. Manhattan & Bronx Surface Transit Operating Auth.,
15 N.Y.S.3d 331 (1st Dep’t 2015)..... 6

Tantaros v. Fox News Network, LLC (“Fox News”), No. 19 Civ. 7131 (ALC),
2020 WL 3050576 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2020)..... 14

United States v. Lopez,
514 U.S. 549 (1995)..... 11

United States v. Morrison,
529 U.S. 598 (2000)..... 11

Whyte v. WeWork Cos.,
No. 20 Civ. 1800, 2020 WL 3099969 (S.D.N.Y. June 11, 2020)..... 13, 14

Yatauro v. Mangano,
17 N.Y.3d 420 (2011)..... 7

Zendon v. Grandison Mgmt.,
No. 18 Civ. 4545 (ARR), 2018 WL 6427636..... 12

Other Authorities

N.Y. Civil Practice Law & Rules (“CPLR”) § 7515 passim

N.Y. State Senate Stenographic Rec., 241st Leg. Reg. Sess. 7, 8

#TimesUp For Confidential Employment Arbitration of Sexual Harassment Claims,
88 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1042 (July 2020)..... 6

9 U.S.C. §2..... 1, 9

42 U.S.C. §2000e..... 5
